The management regularly reviews these risks and approves the treasury policies, which covers the management of these
risks.

	 The following sections provide details regarding the Group’s and Company’s exposure to the above-mentioned financial risk
and the objectives, policies and processes for the management of these risks.

	 (a)	F oreign currency risk

		  Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in foreign exchange rates. Currency risks as defined by MFRS 7 arise on account of monetary assets and
liabilities being denominated in a currency that is not the functional currency.

176 HARBOUR-LINK GROUP BERHAD [Registration No. 200201025239 (592902-D)]

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 30 June 2024

cont’d

33.	F inancial risk management objectives and policies  (cont’d)

	 (a)	F oreign currency risk  (cont’d)

		  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in United States Dollar (“USD”),
Singapore Dollar (“SGD”) and Chinese Yuan (“CNY”) exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on
the Group’s profit before tax are shown below:

	 Group
2024 2023

RM RM

RM / USD - Strengthen 5% (2023: 5%) 1,639,945 2,509,039

RM / USD - Weaken 5% (2023: 5%) (1,639,945) (2,509,039)

RM / SGD – Strengthen 5% (2023: 5%) 2,331,161 1,227,727

RM / SGD – Weaken 5% (2023: 5%) (2,331,161) (1,227,727)

RM / CNY - Strengthen 5% (2023: 5%) (681,590) 28,538

RM / CNY – Weaken 5% (2023: 5%) 681,590 (28,538)

		  The currency exposure profile of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities is disclosed as follows:

Net financial receivables/(payables) and
cash and bank balances held in non-functional currencies

USD SGD CNY Total

RM RM RM RM

Functional currency of Group - RM

At 30 June 2024 32,798,902 46,623,228 (13,631,807) 65,790,323

At 30 June 2023  50,180,784 24,554,540 570,753 75,306,077

	 (b)	I nterest rate risk

		  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s financial instruments
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

		  The Group’s and the Company’s interest-bearing assets are primarily short-term bank deposits with financial institutions.
The interest rates on these deposits are monitored closely to ensure that they are maintained at favourable rates. The
Group and the Company consider the risk of significant changes to interest rates on deposits to be low.

		  The Group’s and the Company’s primary interest rate risk relates to interest-bearing debts. The Group and the Company
manage their interest rate exposure by closely monitoring the debt market and where necessary, maintaining a prudent
mix of fixed and floating rate borrowings. This strategy allows the Group and the Company to capitalise on cheaper
funding in a low interest rate environment and to achieve a certain level of protection against rate hikes.

177ANNUAL REPORT 2024

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 30 June 2024
cont’d

33.	F inancial risk management objectives and policies  (cont’d)

	 (b)	I nterest rate risk  (cont’d)

		  If the Group’s and the Company’s borrowings at variable rates on which hedges have not been entered into changes
in the following basis points, with all other variables being held constant, the effects on profit before tax would be as
follows:

	 Group 	C ompany

2024 2023 2024 2023

RM RM RM RM

Borrowings based on base lending rate (BLR):

- Increase by 100 basis points
(2023: 100 basis points) (112,599) (117,675) (34,000) (14,000)

- Decrease by 100 basis points
(2023: 100 basis points) 112,599 117,675 34,000 14,000

	 (c)	L iquidity risk

		  The Group and the Company manage their debt maturity profile, operating cash flows and the availability of funding so
as to ensure that refinancing, repayment and funding needs are met. As part of the overall liquidity management, the
Group and the Company maintain sufficient levels of cash or cash convertible investments to meet their working capital
requirements. In addition, the Group and the Company strive to maintain available banking facilities at a reasonable
level to its overall debt position. As far as possible, the Group and the Company raise committed funding from both